ab
Mass Payment Service SWIFT MT102.
UBS’s Mass Payment Service via SWIFT MT102 offers you
a highly automated processing of multiple commercial
payment orders with a very competitive pricing offer. This
service supports you to standardize your payment services.
In conjunction with Switzerland’s domestic clearing system
SIC (Swiss Interbank Clearing), UBS is providing a service

option letter Account number, customer’s name
O 70 Remittance Information 4*35 According to SWIFT standards
O 26T Transaction Type Code 3!a Will be ignored
O 77B Regulatory Reporting 3*35 Will be ignored
O 33B Currency / Instructed 3!a15d Will be ignored
Amount
O* 71A Details of Charges 3!a OUR, SHA or BEN
O 71F Sender’s Charges 3!a15d Only used if in field 71A BEN is filled in
O 71G Receiver’s Charges 3!a15d Only used if in field 71A OUR is filled in
O 36 12d Will be ignored
Status: M = Mandatory   O = Optional
Sequence B (multiple occurrences)
Status Tag Field name Content/ UBS accepting
options
M 32A Value Date, Currency 6!n3!a15d 6!n = Value date (yymmdd)
Code, Amount 3!a = ISO Currency code
15d = Settlement amount
According to SWIFT standards
O 19 Sum of Amounts 17d Only used if in field 71A OUR is filled in
O 71G Sum of Receiver’s 3!a15d If field 71G in sequence B is used
Charges
O 13c Time Indication /8c /4!nx4!n Will be ignored
O 53a Sender’s Correspondent A or C According to SWIFT standards
O 54A Receiver’s [/1!a] [/34x] Will be ignored
Correspondent 4!a2!a2!c[3!c]
O 72 Sender to Receiver 6*35x Will be ignored
Information
Status: M = Mandatory   O = Optional
Sequence C
Processing
Rejection of single payment transactions
Upon receipt of a SWIFT MT102 UBS will check several
requirements, such as the presence of the agreed manda-
tory fields, the presence of account number and bank
identifier codes. If the MT102 FIN message passes the
validation procedure, all payment instructions will be
accepted for reliable and rapid processing.
If one requirement is violated, the single SWIFT MT102
payment order will be automatically rejected by UBS. If a
single payment instruction is automatically rejected by UBS
Zurich, a MT103 will be sent to you. The reason for the
rejection is given in field 72 of this MT103. The fields of
the original MT102 message (sequence B) will be changed
to a MT103 by UBS Zurich. Even if one or more payments
cannot be executed, the other payments will still be exe-
cuted. Your account will be debited for the total amount
contained in field 32A of sequence C and credited for the
amount of payments which were not executed.
Cancellation and amendments of single payment
instructions
Cancellations and amendments will be handled on a best
effort basis.
Your advantages
• Tailor-made bilateral agreement
• SWIFT standardized product package with a very
competitive pricing offer
• For all commercial payments in Swiss franc without
any amount limit
• Competitive cut-off times for same-day value
• Charges are transparent for you and clients
• Highly automated process of verification, completion
and execution of payment orders
Contact
Should you have any questions related to UBS’s Mass
Payment Services, please contact your Cash Client Advisor
directly or write to the following address:
UBS AG
Global Wholesale Cash Solutions
P.O. Box
CH-8098 Zurich
Switzerland